

**RECEIVED**

**06-02-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP0275

---

THE HONORABLE  
WILLIAM M. GABLER, SR.,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

CRIME VICTIMS RIGHTS BOARD,

Respondent-Appellant.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
Respondent

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED  
IN THE EAU CLAIRE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE JAMES J, DUVALL, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT  
CRIME VICTIMS RIGHTS BOARD**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1030192

Attorneys for Respondent-  
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-8690  
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)  
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Criminal Court Background.....	4
II.   Informal complaint proceedings before the Department of Justice.....	5
III.  Formal complaint proceedings before the Crime Victim Rights Board. ....	6
IV.   Circuit court proceedings .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
I.    General scope of judicial review under Wis. Stat. ch. 227. ....	11
II.   Sufficiency of the evidence. ....	12
III.  Questions of law.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    The Board’s remedial powers under paragraphs (a), (c), and (d) of Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2), as applied to judges, do not unconstitutionally intrude upon the powers of the judicial branch.....	15
A.    Separation of powers analysis under Wisconsin law.....	16
B.    The power to remedy violations of crime victims’	

rights by judges is not an exclusive power of the judicial branch..... 18

C. The Board’s remedial powers under Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(a), (c), and (d) have not been shown to unduly burden or substantially interfere with the constitutional functioning of the judicial branch. .... 23

D. The limitation imposed on the Board’s remedial powers by the circuit court would deprive crime victims of any remedy in many cases involving judges. .... 25

II. The Board did not violate Judge Gabler’s right to procedural due process. .... 28

A. The Board did not infringe Judge Gabler’s liberty interest in his profession because the Board’s actions did not alter his legal status. .... 29

B. Even if a protected liberty interest had been implicated, the Board gave Judge Gabler all the process he was due. .... 32

III. Any statutory procedural errors by the Board did not impair the fairness or correctness of the Board’s actions, and thus do not provide grounds for overturning the Board’s decision..... 40

IV. The Board had jurisdiction over K.L.'s complaint because it confirmed that DOJ had completed its action under Wis. Stat. § 950.08(3) before proceeding with its own consideration of the complaint..... 41

V. The Board's decision on the merits of KL's complaint is supported by substantial evidence in the administrative record. .... 43

CONCLUSION..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849 .....	30
<i>Brown v. LIRC</i> , 2003 WI 142, 267 Wis. 2d 31, 671 N.W.2d 279 .....	14
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	32
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	33
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 .....	14
<i>Cty. of La Crosse v. WERC</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 444, 497 N.W.2d 455 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	12
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977) .....	38
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998) .....	18, 24
<i>Gilbert v. Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 168, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984) .....	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	38
<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. LIRC</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 650, 539 N.W.2d 98 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Hefty v. Strickhouser</i> , 2008 WI 96, 312 Wis. 2d 530, 752 N.W.2d 820 ...	44, 45
<i>Hinkle v. White</i> , 793 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	31, 36

<i>Kitten v. DWD</i> , 2002 WI 54, 252 Wis. 2d 561, 644 N.W.2d 649 .....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32, 33, 38
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	33
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	33
<i>Omernick v. DNR</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 234, 301 N.W.2d 437 .....	13
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 .....	17
<i>Polk Cty. v. State Pub. Def.</i> 188 Wis. 2d 665, 524 N.W.2d 389 (1994).....	20
<i>Princess House, Inc. v. DILHR</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 46, 330 N.W.2d 169 (1983).....	13
<i>Richland Sch. Dist. v. DILHR</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 878, 498 N.W.2d 826 (1993).....	13
<i>Robertson Transp. Co. v. PSC</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 653, 159 N.W.2d 636 (1968).....	12
<i>Rules of Court Case</i> , 204 Wis. 501, 236 N.W. 717 (1931) .....	17
<i>Schilling v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 17, 278 Wis. 2d 216, 692 N.W.2d 623.....	19, 21, 28, 45
<i>Sisson v. Hansen Storage Co.</i> , 2008 WI App 111, 313 Wis. 2d 411, 756 N.W.2d 667 .....	15
<i>Stafford Trucking, Inc. v. ILHR Dept.</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 256, 306 N.W.2d 79 (Ct. App. 1981) .....	12

<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995) .....	18
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989) .....	16
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (1978) .....	17
<i>Sterlingworth Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 710, 556 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1996) ....	12
<i>Stipetich v. Grosshans</i> , 2000 WI App 100, 235 Wis. 2d 69, 612 N.W.2d 346 .....	31
<i>UFE, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 274, 548 N.W.2d 57 (1996) .....	14
<i>Vande Zande v. DILHR</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 1086, 236 N.W.2d 255 (1975) .....	13
<i>Verhaagh v. LIRC</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 154, 554 N.W.2d 678 (Ct. App. 1996) ....	13
<i>Weber v. City of Cedarburg</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 57, 384 N.W.2d 333 (1986) .....	31
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	18
 <b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment United States Constitution .....	29
Wis. Const. art. I .....	45

Wis. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	29
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m, .....	passim
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	17
Wis. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	17
Wis. Const. art. VII.....	18
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2 .....	17
Wis. Stat. ch. 227 .....	1, 12, 25, 41
Wis. Stat. § 15.001(1).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 15.255(2).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 227.56(1).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(1.).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(4).....	41
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(4)–(8) .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(6).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 757.81(4).....	26, 28
Wis. Stat. § 757.85(1).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 757.85(5).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(k) .....	8, 27
Wis. Stat. § 950.08(3).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 950.09 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2).....	passim



Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(a) .....	15, 23, 24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(b) .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(c).....	15, 23, 22, 24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(d) .....	15, 23, 24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(a)–(d) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(3).....	22, 31
Wis. Stat. § 950.095(1).....	40
Wis. Stat. § 950.095(1)(a) .....	35, 40
Wis. Stat. § 950.095(2).....	35

### Other Authorities

1997 A.B. 342 .....	22
1997 Wis. Act. 181 .....	14, 22
SCR 60.04(1)(h) .....	27, 28, 40
Crime Victims Rights Board, <i>Report and Recommendation of the Wisconsin Crime Victims Rights Board: The Right to Speedy Disposition</i> , Jan. 15, 2010 .....	14, 15
Crime Victims Rights Board, <i>Reports and Recommendations of the Wisconsin Crime Victims Rights Board</i> , dated Jan. 11, 2013, Apr. 13, 2011, Mar. 13, 2009, and Aug. 3, 2006...	14, 15
Gary Watchke, Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau, Brief 93-4, <i>Constitutional Amendments and Advisory Referenda to Be Considered by Wisconsin Voters April 6, 1993 (Mar. 1993)</i> .....	27, 28, 40
